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August 20, 2024 
Chelsea Ruane 
L & M Property Management 
800 RICE ST 
ST PAUL MN 55117 
 
 
Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate 
 
RE: 49 MANITOBA AVE    
 Ref. # 106507 
 
Dear Property Representative: 
 
Your building was inspected on August 20, 2024, for the renewal of the Certificate of 
Occupancy.  Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has 
become necessary to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 
of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.   
 

A reinspection will be made on September 3, 2024, at 01:00 pm or the property 
vacated. 

 
The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without 
a Certificate of Occupancy.  Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or 
the building vacated may result in a criminal citation. 
 
DEFICIENCY LIST 
 
1. Exterior - Front Porch - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33(2) - Repair or replace the unsafe 

stairways, porch, decks, or railings in an approved manner. Every outside stair, 
porch and deck shall be constructed safely and shall be capable of supporting 
imposed loads as determined in the building code and shall be kept in a 
professional state of maintenance and repair with proper anchorage. This work may 
require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Multiple boards water damaged - 
chipped, cracked, and peeling paint on porch, stairs, posts, handrails, and 
guardrails. 

 
2. Exterior - Front Yard - SPLC 34.08 (5), 34.32 (3) - All accessory structures including, 

but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained 
structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected 



surfaces painted or protected from the elements. -Retaining wall missing bricks, 
washing out, and falling toward sidewalk 

 
3. Exterior - Throughout - SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3) -All screens shall be maintained in a 

professional state of maintenance and repair. -Repair or replace damaged and 
missing screens 

 
4. Exterior - SPLC 34.09 (2)(b), 34.33 (1)(d) - Provide and maintained the roof weather 

tight and free from defects. -Soffit and trim pieces have openings and showing signs 
of animal intrusion 

 
5. Unit A - Middle Bedroom - MN Stat. 299F.362, MSFC 1103.8.1 - Single- and multiple-

station smoke alarms shall be replaced when: 1. They fail to respond to operability 
tests. 2.They exceed ten years from the date of manufacture. Smoke alarms shall be 
replaced with smoke alarms having the same type of power supply. -Missing hard-
wired smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarm 

 
6. Unit A - Throughout - SPLC 40.06 - Uncertified portions of the building must not be 

occupied until inspected and approved by this office. -Unit is uncertified due to but 
not limited to no carbon monoxide alarms, unable to test all smoke alarms, and 
missing smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
7. Unit A - Throughout - MN Stat. 299F.51 - Immediately provide and maintain an 

approved Carbon Monoxide Alarm in a location within ten (10) feet of each sleeping 
area.  Installation shall be in accordance with manufacturer's instructions. -Missing 
multiple carbon monoxide alarms or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
8. Unit A - Utility Room - MSFC 604.1- All light fixtures shall be maintained with 

protective globes if originally equipped. -Missing light cover 
 
9. Unit B - Bathroom - NEC 406.4(D)(3) - GFCI outlets shall be provided where 

replacements are made at outlets that are required to be so protected elsewhere in 
this Code. -GFCI outlet inoperative, no power, will not reset or test 

 
10. Unit B - Mid Bedroom and Hallway - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) - Repair and maintain 

the walls in an approved manner. -Holes in walls 
 
11. Unit B - Water Heater - MSBC -Section 1300.0120 Part 1 - Permits Required.  Any 

owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, 
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or 
plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any 
such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain 
the required permit. Work being done requires a permit. -Water heater installed 



without permit - contractor shall pull permit, have work inspected, and the permit 
closed 

 
12. SPLC 39.02(c) - Complete and sign the smoke alarm affidavit and return it to this 

office.  
 
13. SPLC Sec. 40.06. - Suspension, revocation, and denial; (3) If it is found upon 

inspection of the fire code official that the building or occupancy is in violation of 
provisions of this or other applicable safety codes, ordinances, rules and 
regulations-Revoked for but not limited to long term non-compliance in making 
corrections from the Fire Certificate of Occupancy inspection on May 31, 2024, and 
failure to allow access to complete the Fire Certificate of Occupancy inspection on 
August 2, 2024 

 
14. SPLC 34.19 - Provide access to the inspector to all areas of the building. -Allow 

access in order to complete the Fire Certificate of Occupancy inspection 
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees.  For 
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations 
contained in this report, please visit our web page at:  http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo. 
 
You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications 
for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County 
Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN  55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be 
filed within 10 days of the date of this order. 
 
If you have any questions, email me at:  Daryl.Chute@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at  
651-266-9129 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m.  Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in 
which to live and work. 
   
Sincerely, 
 
Daryl Chute  
Fire Safety Inspector II 
 
Ref. # 106507 
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August 5, 2024 
Chelsea Ruane 
L & M Property Management 
800 RICE ST 
ST PAUL MN 55117 
 
 
Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate 
 
RE: 49 MANITOBA AVE    
 Ref. # 106507 
 
Dear Property Representative: 
 
Your building was inspected on May 31, 2024, for the renewal of the Certificate of 
Occupancy.  Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has 
become necessary to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 
of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.   
 
A reinspection will be made on August 20, 2024, at 09:30 am or the property vacated 
by August 31, 2024. 
 
The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without 
a Certificate of Occupancy.  Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or 
the building vacated may result in a criminal citation. 
 
DEFICIENCY LIST 
 
1. Basement - MSFC 604.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of 

permanent wiring.  
 
2. Basement - MN Stat. 299F.362, MSFC 1103.8 - Immediately provide and maintain a 

smoke alarm located in hallways outside sleeping rooms, on each level, and in 
basements. On ceiling or wall (less than 12 inches below ceiling). Smoke alarms 
must be installed in same locations as originally installed. Power supply must be the 
same as the smoke alarms being replaced. -Missing smoke or combination 
smoke/carbon monoxide detector 

 
3. Exterior - Front Porch - MSFC 604.6 - Provide electrical cover plates to all outlets, 

switches, and junction boxes where missing. -Cover missing to protect the outlet 
from weather elements 



 
4. Exterior - Front Porch - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33(2) - Repair or replace the unsafe 

stairways, porch, decks, or railings in an approved manner. Every outside stair, 
porch and deck shall be constructed safely and shall be capable of supporting 
imposed loads as determined in the building code and shall be kept in a 
professional state of maintenance and repair with proper anchorage. This work may 
require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Multiple boards water damaged - 
chipped, cracked, and peeling paint on porch, stairs, posts, handrails, and 
guardrails. 

 
5. Exterior - Front Yard - SPLC 34.08 (5), 34.32 (3) - All accessory structures including, 

but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained 
structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected 
surfaces painted or protected from the elements. -Retaining wall missing bricks, 
washing out, and falling toward sidewalk 

 
6. Exterior - Throughout - SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3) -All screens shall be maintained in a 

professional state of maintenance and repair. -Repair or replace damaged and 
missing screens 

 
7. Exterior - SPLC 34.09 (2)(b), 34.33 (1)(d) - Provide and maintained the roof weather 

tight and free from defects. -Soffit and trim pieces have openings and showing signs 
of animal intrusion 

 
8. Unit A - Middle Bedroom - MN Stat. 299F.362, MSFC 1103.8.1 - Single- and multiple-

station smoke alarms shall be replaced when: 1. They fail to respond to operability 
tests. 2.They exceed ten years from the date of manufacture. Smoke alarms shall be 
replaced with smoke alarms having the same type of power supply. -Missing hard-
wired smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarm 

 
9. Unit A - Throughout - SPLC 40.06 - Uncertified portions of the building must not be 

occupied until inspected and approved by this office. -Unit is uncertified due to but 
not limited to no carbon monoxide alarms, unable to test all smoke alarms, and 
missing smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
10. Unit A - Throughout - MN Stat. 299F.51 - Immediately provide and maintain an 

approved Carbon Monoxide Alarm in a location within ten (10) feet of each sleeping 
area.  Installation shall be in accordance with manufacturer's instructions. -Missing 
multiple carbon monoxide alarms or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
11. Unit B - Bathroom - NEC 406.4(D)(3) - GFCI outlets shall be provided where 

replacements are made at outlets that are required to be so protected elsewhere in 
this Code. -GFCI outlet inoperative, no power, will not reset or test 

 



12. Unit B - Front Bedroom - MSFC 604.1- All light fixtures shall be maintained with 
protective globes if originally equipped. -Missing light cover 

 
13. Unit B - Front Door - SPLC 34.09 (4)(i), 34.33 (3) - Repair and maintain the door 

frame. -Door frame damage, missing sections of board in frame 
 
14. Unit B - Mid Bedroom and Hallway - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) - Repair and maintain 

the walls in an approved manner. -Holes in walls 
 
15. Unit B - Water Heater - MSBC -Section 1300.0120 Part 1 - Permits Required.  Any 

owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, 
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or 
plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any 
such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain 
the required permit. Work being done requires a permit. -Water heater installed 
without permit - contractor shall pull permit, have work inspected, and the permit 
closed 

 
16. SPLC 39.02(c) - Complete and sign the smoke alarm affidavit and return it to this 

office.  
 
17. SPLC Sec. 40.06. - Suspension, revocation, and denial; (3) If it is found upon 

inspection of the fire code official that the building or occupancy is in violation of 
provisions of this or other applicable safety codes, ordinances, rules and 
regulations-Revoked for but not limited to long term non-compliance in making 
corrections from the Fire Certificate of Occupancy inspection on May 31, 2024, 
and failure to allow access to complete the Fire Certificate of Occupancy 
inspection on August 2, 2024 

 
18. SPLC 34.19 - Provide access to the inspector to all areas of the building. -Allow 

access in order to complete the Fire Certificate of Occupancy inspection 
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees.  For 
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations 
contained in this report, please visit our web page at:  http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo. 
 
You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications 
for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County 
Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN  55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be 
filed within 10 days of the date of this order. 
 
If you have any questions, email me at:  Daryl.Chute@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at  
651-266-9129 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m.  Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in 
which to live and work. 



   
Sincerely, 
 
Daryl Chute  
Fire Safety Inspector II 
 
Ref. # 106507 
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September 9, 2024 
Chelsea Ruane 
L & M Property Management 
800 RICE ST 
ST PAUL MN 55117 
 
 
Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate 
 
RE: 49 MANITOBA AVE    
 Ref. # 106507 
 
Dear Property Representative: 
 
Your building was inspected on September 3, 2024, for the renewal of the Certificate of 
Occupancy.  Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has 
become necessary to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 
of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.   
 
A reinspection will be made on October 1, 2024, at 10:00 am or the property vacated. 
 
The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without 
a Certificate of Occupancy.  Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or 
the building vacated may result in a criminal citation. 
 
DEFICIENCY LIST 
 
1. Exterior - Front Porch - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33(2) - Repair or replace the unsafe 

stairways, porch, decks, or railings in an approved manner. Every outside stair, 
porch and deck shall be constructed safely and shall be capable of supporting 
imposed loads as determined in the building code and shall be kept in a 
professional state of maintenance and repair with proper anchorage. This work may 
require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Multiple boards water damaged - 
chipped, cracked, and peeling paint on porch, stairs, posts, handrails, and 
guardrails. 

 
2. Exterior - Front Yard - SPLC 34.08 (5), 34.32 (3) - All accessory structures including, 

but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained 
structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected 
surfaces painted or protected from the elements. -Retaining wall missing bricks, 
washing out, and falling toward sidewalk 



 
3. Exterior - Throughout - SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3) -All screens shall be maintained in a 

professional state of maintenance and repair. -Repair or replace damaged and 
missing screens 

 
4. Exterior - SPLC 34.09 (2)(b), 34.33 (1)(d) - Provide and maintained the roof weather 

tight and free from defects. -Soffit and trim pieces have openings and showing signs 
of animal intrusion 

 
5. Unit A - Throughout - SPLC 40.06 - Uncertified portions of the building must not be 

occupied until inspected and approved by this office. -Unit is uncertified due to but 
not limited to no carbon monoxide alarms, unable to test all smoke alarms, and 
missing smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
6. Unit B - Water Heater - MSBC -Section 1300.0120 Part 1 - Permits Required.  Any 

owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, 
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or 
plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any 
such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain 
the required permit. Work being done requires a permit. -Water heater installed 
without permit - contractor shall pull permit, have work inspected, and the permit 
closed - no permit on file 

 
7. SPLC 39.02(c) - Complete and sign the smoke alarm affidavit and return it to this 

office.  
 
8. SPLC Sec. 40.06. - Suspension, revocation, and denial; (3) If it is found upon 

inspection of the fire code official that the building or occupancy is in violation of 
provisions of this or other applicable safety codes, ordinances, rules and 
regulations-Revoked for but not limited to long term non-compliance in making 
corrections from the Fire Certificate of Occupancy inspection on May 31, 2024, and 
failure to allow access to complete the Fire Certificate of Occupancy inspection on 
August 2, 2024 

 
Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees.  For 
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations 
contained in this report, please visit our web page at:  http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo. 
 
You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications 
for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County 
Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN  55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be 
filed within 10 days of the date of this order. 
 
If you have any questions, email me at:  Daryl.Chute@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at  



651-266-9129 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m.  Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in 
which to live and work. 
   
Sincerely, 
 
Daryl Chute  
Fire Safety Inspector II 
 
Ref. # 106507 
 



Due Date:  November 11, 2024

CHELSEA RUANE L & M PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
800 RICE ST
ST PAUL MN 55117

Amount Due: $700.00

Customer #: 1898556

June 6, 2024 CO Residential 1 & 2 Units Initial Fee

August 20, 2024 CO Residential 1&2 Unit Reinspection Fee

September 9, 2024 CO Residential 1&2 Unit Reinspection Fee

October 9, 2024 CO Residential 1&2 Unit Reinspection Fee

Bill Date: October 11, 2024



Mail to: Billing
Department of Safety and Inspections
375 Jackson Street, Suite 220
Saint Paul, MN  55101- 1806

Make Checks Payable to: City of St. Paul
** Return this document with payment **

You can pay this invoice online by going to  and selecting the ' '
option.  You will need your customer number and bill number to process a payment -  both can be 

found on this invoice.

, a 2.49% convenience fee will be charged for all credit card transactions and will appear as a separate 
transaction on your card statement. This fee is charged by the service provider the Department of Safety and Inspections uses to 
handle credit card transactions. The City will not receive any of the convenience fees.  To avoid convenience fees, you may pay 
your invoice by electronic check using the “Pay My Bill “ option.
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October 9, 2024 
 
Chelsea Ruane 
L & M Property Management 
800 RICE ST 
ST PAUL MN 55117 
 

 
FIRE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

APPROVAL WITH CORRECTIONS 
 
RE: 49 MANITOBA AVE    
 Ref. # 106507 
 
Dear Property Representative: 
 
Your building was inspected on October 9, 2024, for the renewal of the Fire Certificate of 
Occupancy and was approved. When the required fee has been paid you will receive your 
certificate.  There are however seasonal or non-life safety deficiencies noted below which must 
be corrected prior to re-inspection. 
 

A reinspection will be made on or after November 8, 2024. 
 
DEFICIENCY LIST 
 
1. Unit A - Throughout - SPLC 40.06 - Uncertified portions of the building must not be 

occupied until inspected and approved by this office. -Unit is uncertified due to but not 
limited to no carbon monoxide alarms, unable to test all smoke alarms, and missing 
smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
2. Unit B - Water Heater - MSBC -Section 1300.0120 Part 1 - Permits Required.  Any 

owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, 
alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing 
system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to 
be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain the required 
permit. Work being done requires a permit. -Water heater installed without permit - no 
permit is on file - contractor that replaced water heater shall pull permit, have work 
inspected, and the permit closed 

 
You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for 
appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 
15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN  55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 
days of the date of this order. 



An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 
For an explanation or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit 
our web page at:  http://www.ci.stpaul.mn.us/index.aspx?NID=211. 
 
If you have any questions, email me at:  Daryl.Chute@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at  
651-266-9129 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Daryl Chute 
Fire Safety Inspector II 
 
Ref. # 106507 
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Due Date:  November 26, 2024

Customer #: 1898556

Amount Due: $700.00

CHELSEA RUANE L & M PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
800 RICE ST
ST PAUL MN 55117

Bill Date: November 11, 2024

June 6, 2024 CO Residential 1 & 2 Units Initial Fee

August 20, 2024 CO Residential 1&2 Unit Reinspection Fee

September 9, 2024 CO Residential 1&2 Unit Reinspection Fee

October 9, 2024 CO Residential 1&2 Unit Reinspection Fee



You can pay this invoice online by going to  and selecting the ' '
option.  You will need your customer number and bill number to process a payment -  both can be 

Mail to: Billing
Saint Paul Fire Inspection
375 Jackson Street, Suite 220
St. Paul, MN  55101- 1806

Make Checks Payable to: City of St. Paul
** Return this document with payment **

, a 2.49% convenience fee will be charged for all credit card transactions and will appear as a separate 
transaction on your card statement. This fee is charged by the service provider the Department of Safety and Inspections uses 
to handle credit card transactions. The City will not receive any of the convenience fees.  To avoid convenience fees, you may 
pay your invoice by electronic check using the “Pay My Bill “ option.
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May 10, 2024 
 
 
Chelsea Ruane 
L & M Property Management 
800 Rice St 
St Paul Mn 55117 
 

Fire Safety Inspection Appointment 
 
Dear Property Owner: 
 
We have scheduled an inspection of your property. The details of the inspection are listed below: 
 

Address: 49 Manitoba Ave Units:  2 

Date: May 31, 2024 Time: 10:30 am 

Inspector: Daryl Chute Phone: 651-266-9129 

  Email: Daryl.Chute@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Action Required By You 
You or someone representing you must report to the front of the building to accompany the inspector 
throughout the building, including each rental unit, where applicable. Please have keys available to all units 
and common areas. The owner of a building is responsible for notifying the tenants that an inspection will 
be done at least 24 hours before the inspection. 
 
If you no longer own or manage this building, contact Daryl Chute at 651-266-9129 immediately. 
 

Additional Action Required For Housing 
You must complete a Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detector Affidavit prior to the inspection. 
 
The success of your initial inspection determines what happens next in the inspection cycle. Routine self-
inspections before our visit can help you obtain the best grade possible. 
 

About the Inspection 
Forms, fee schedules, a pre-inspection checklist and other inspection handouts and information are 
available on our website at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo. Thank you for your co-operation. 
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and the collection of inspection fees. It is a criminal 
misdemeanor violation to not appear for this appointment without rescheduling with the inspector. In 
addition, a No Entry fee may be assessed to your Renewal fee if you need to re-schedule the appointment 
but fail to notify the inspector in writing by 8:00 a.m. on the date of the inspection. 
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July 3, 2024 
 
CHELSEA RUANE 
L & M PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
800 RICE ST 
ST PAUL MN 55117   
 
 

FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE 
***RESCHEDULED – NOTE NEW DATE & TIME*** 

 
RE: 49 MANITOBA AVE    
 Ref. #106507 
 Residential Class: C 
 
 
Dear Property Representative: 
 
Your building was inspected on May 31, 2024, for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of 
Occupancy. Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following 
deficiency list. The items on the list must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date.   
 
A re-inspection will be made on August 2, 2024, at 11:00 am. 
  
Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of 
Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied 
without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of 
additional re-inspection fees. 
 
YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING LIST OF 
DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY. 
 
DEFICIENCY LIST 
 
1. Basement - MSFC 604.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of 

permanent wiring.  
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2. Basement - MN Stat. 299F.362, MSFC 1103.8 - Immediately provide and maintain a 
smoke alarm located in hallways outside sleeping rooms, on each level, and in 
basements. On ceiling or wall (less than 12 inches below ceiling). Smoke alarms 
must be installed in same locations as originally installed. Power supply must be the 
same as the smoke alarms being replaced. -Missing smoke or combination 
smoke/carbon monoxide detector 

 
3. Exterior - Front Porch - MSFC 604.6 - Provide electrical cover plates to all outlets, 

switches, and junction boxes where missing. -Cover missing to protect the outlet 
from weather elements 

 
4. Exterior - Front Porch - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33(2) - Repair or replace the unsafe 

stairways, porch, decks, or railings in an approved manner. Every outside stair, 
porch and deck shall be constructed safely and shall be capable of supporting 
imposed loads as determined in the building code and shall be kept in a 
professional state of maintenance and repair with proper anchorage. This work may 
require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Multiple boards water damaged - 
chipped, cracked, and peeling paint on porch, stairs, posts, handrails, and 
guardrails. 

 
5. Exterior - Front Yard - SPLC 34.08 (5), 34.32 (3) - All accessory structures including, 

but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained 
structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected 
surfaces painted or protected from the elements. -Retaining wall missing bricks, 
washing out, and falling toward sidewalk 

 
6. Exterior - Throughout - SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3) -All screens shall be maintained in a 

professional state of maintenance and repair. -Repair or replace damaged and 
missing screens 

 
7. Exterior - SPLC 34.09 (2)(b), 34.33 (1)(d) - Provide and maintained the roof weather 

tight and free from defects. -Soffit and trim pieces have openings and showing signs 
of animal intrusion 

 
8. Unit A - Middle Bedroom - MN Stat. 299F.362, MSFC 1103.8.1 - Single- and multiple-

station smoke alarms shall be replaced when: 1. They fail to respond to operability 
tests. 2.They exceed ten years from the date of manufacture. Smoke alarms shall be 
replaced with smoke alarms having the same type of power supply. -Missing hard-
wired smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarm 
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9. Unit A - Throughout - SPLC 40.06 - Uncertified portions of the building must not be 
occupied until inspected and approved by this office. -Unit is uncertified due to but 
not limited to no carbon monoxide alarms, unable to test all smoke alarms, and 
missing smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
10. Unit A - Throughout - MN Stat. 299F.51 - Immediately provide and maintain an 

approved Carbon Monoxide Alarm in a location within ten (10) feet of each sleeping 
area.  Installation shall be in accordance with manufacturer's instructions. -Missing 
multiple carbon monoxide alarms or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
11. Unit B - Bathroom - NEC 406.4(D)(3) - GFCI outlets shall be provided where 

replacements are made at outlets that are required to be so protected elsewhere in 
this Code. -GFCI outlet inoperative, no power, will not reset or test 

 
12. Unit B - Front Bedroom - MSFC 604.1- All light fixtures shall be maintained with 

protective globes if originally equipped. -Missing light cover 
 
13. Unit B - Front Door - SPLC 34.09 (4)(i), 34.33 (3) - Repair and maintain the door 

frame. -Door frame damage, missing sections of board in frame 
 
14. Unit B - Mid Bedroom and Hallway - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) - Repair and maintain 

the walls in an approved manner. -Holes in walls 
 
15. Unit B - Water Heater - MSBC -Section 1300.0120 Part 1 - Permits Required.  Any 

owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, 
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or 
plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any 
such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain 
the required permit. Work being done requires a permit. -Water heater installed 
without permit - contractor shall pull permit, have work inspected, and the permit 
closed 

 
16. SPLC 39.02(c) - Complete and sign the smoke alarm affidavit and return it to this 

office.  
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees.  For 
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations 
contained in this report, please visit our web page at:  http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo. 
 
You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications 
for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County 
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Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN  55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be 
filed within 10 days of the date of this order. 
 
If you have any questions, email me at:  Daryl.Chute@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 
651-266-9129 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m.  Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in 
which to live and work. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Daryl Chute  
Fire Safety Inspector II 
 
Reference Number 106507 
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June 6, 2024 
 
CHELSEA RUANE 
L & M PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
800 RICE ST 
ST PAUL MN 55117   
 
 

FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE 
 
RE: 49 MANITOBA AVE    
 Ref. #106507 
 Residential Class: C 
 
 
Dear Property Representative: 
 
Your building was inspected on May 31, 2024, for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of 
Occupancy. Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following 
deficiency list. The items on the list must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date.   
 
A re-inspection will be made on July 1, 2024, at 02:30 pm. 
  
Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of 
Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied 
without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of 
additional re-inspection fees. 
 
YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING LIST OF 
DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY. 
 
DEFICIENCY LIST 
 
1. Basement - MSFC 604.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of 

permanent wiring.  
 



 
 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

2. Basement - MN Stat. 299F.362, MSFC 1103.8 - Immediately provide and maintain a 
smoke alarm located in hallways outside sleeping rooms, on each level, and in 
basements. On ceiling or wall (less than 12 inches below ceiling). Smoke alarms 
must be installed in same locations as originally installed. Power supply must be the 
same as the smoke alarms being replaced. -Missing smoke or combination 
smoke/carbon monoxide detector 

 
3. Exterior - Front Porch - MSFC 604.6 - Provide electrical cover plates to all outlets, 

switches, and junction boxes where missing. -Cover missing to protect the outlet 
from weather elements 

 
4. Exterior - Front Porch - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33(2) - Repair or replace the unsafe 

stairways, porch, decks, or railings in an approved manner. Every outside stair, 
porch and deck shall be constructed safely and shall be capable of supporting 
imposed loads as determined in the building code and shall be kept in a 
professional state of maintenance and repair with proper anchorage. This work may 
require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Multiple boards water damaged - 
chipped, cracked, and peeling paint on porch, stairs, posts, handrails, and 
guardrails. 

 
5. Exterior - Front Yard - SPLC 34.08 (5), 34.32 (3) - All accessory structures including, 

but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained 
structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected 
surfaces painted or protected from the elements. -Retaining wall missing bricks, 
washing out, and falling toward sidewalk 

 
6. Exterior - Throughout - SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3) -All screens shall be maintained in a 

professional state of maintenance and repair. -Repair or replace damaged and 
missing screens 

 
7. Exterior - SPLC 34.09 (2)(b), 34.33 (1)(d) - Provide and maintained the roof weather 

tight and free from defects. -Soffit and trim pieces have openings and showing signs 
of animal intrusion 

 
8. Unit A - Middle Bedroom - MN Stat. 299F.362, MSFC 1103.8.1 - Single- and multiple-

station smoke alarms shall be replaced when: 1. They fail to respond to operability 
tests. 2.They exceed ten years from the date of manufacture. Smoke alarms shall be 
replaced with smoke alarms having the same type of power supply. -Missing hard-
wired smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarm 

 
9. Unit A - Throughout - SPLC 40.06 - Uncertified portions of the building must not be 

occupied until inspected and approved by this office. -Unit is uncertified due to but 
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not limited to no carbon monoxide alarms, unable to test all smoke alarms, and 
missing smoke or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
10. Unit A - Throughout - MN Stat. 299F.51 - Immediately provide and maintain an 

approved Carbon Monoxide Alarm in a location within ten (10) feet of each sleeping 
area.  Installation shall be in accordance with manufacturer's instructions. -Missing 
multiple carbon monoxide alarms or combination smoke/carbon monoxide alarms 

 
11. Unit B - Bathroom - NEC 406.4(D)(3) - GFCI outlets shall be provided where 

replacements are made at outlets that are required to be so protected elsewhere in 
this Code. -GFCI outlet inoperative, no power, will not reset or test 

 
12. Unit B - Front Bedroom - MSFC 604.1- All light fixtures shall be maintained with 

protective globes if originally equipped. -Missing light cover 
 
13. Unit B - Front Door - SPLC 34.09 (4)(i), 34.33 (3) - Repair and maintain the door 

frame. -Door frame damage, missing sections of board in frame 
 
14. Unit B - Mid Bedroom and Hallway - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) - Repair and maintain 

the walls in an approved manner. -Holes in walls 
 
15. Unit B - Water Heater - MSBC -Section 1300.0120 Part 1 - Permits Required.  Any 

owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, 
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or 
plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any 
such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain 
the required permit. Work being done requires a permit. -Water heater installed 
without permit - contractor shall pull permit, have work inspected, and the permit 
closed 

 
16. SPLC 39.02(c) - Complete and sign the smoke alarm affidavit and return it to this 

office.  
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees.  For 
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations 
contained in this report, please visit our web page at:  http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo. 
 
You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications 
for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County 
Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN  55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be 
filed within 10 days of the date of this order. 
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If you have any questions, email me at:  Daryl.Chute@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 
651-266-9129 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m.  Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in 
which to live and work. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Daryl Chute  
Fire Safety Inspector II 
 
Reference Number 106507 
 
 
 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 



 Date: May 31, 2024 
File #: 22 - 054782 
Folder Name: 49 MANITOBA AVE 
PIN: 302922320098 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



49 Manitoba 
 
06-06-2024 – Correction orders 
 
07/03/2024 - Called RP and rescheduled due to issues at another property – DJC 
 
08/05/2024 - Hung placard due to long term non-compliance and failure to allow access - no RP or PO 
present for RI on 08/02/2024, and no call back from RP after leaving VM - access orders issued – DJC 
 
08/20/2024 - Arrived at property - RP maintenance representative is present - allowed access - 
performed inspection - correction items noted - RP indicates that they have reached out to a contractor 
regarding exterior repairs and painting - advised that I would need a copy of the contract with dates and 
times for completion of items – DJC 
 
09/03/2024 - Arrived at property, RP maintenance is present and allowed access - all interior items 
corrected - exterior items remain - signed contract on file that states completion by 10/01/2024 - set RI 
for 10/01/20 – DJC 
 
10/09/2024 - One unit remains uncertified as it is unoccupied and being refreshed - permit for water 
heater is still open - DJC 
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